Received 21 December 2017; revised 14 January 2018; accepted 16 January 2018. Date of publication 5 February 2018;
date of current version 4 May 2018. The review of this paper was arranged by Editor M. Chan.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2801278
Bipolar Resistive Switching Characteristics in
Flexible Pt/MZT/Al Memory and Ni/NbO2/Ni
Selector Structure
KE-JING LEE, YU-CHI CHANG, CHENG-JUNG LEE, LI-WEN WANG, AND YEONG-HER WANG (Member, IEEE)
Institute of Microelectronics, Department of Electrical Engineering, National Cheng-Kung University, Tainan 701, Taiwan

devices. The proposed flexible 1S1R memory devices have
potential applications in next-generation nonvolatile memory
and flexible electronic equipment.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Deng et al., “RRAM crossbar array with cell selection
device: A device and circuit interaction study,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 719–726, Feb. 2013,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2231683.
[2] F. Pan, S. Gao, C. Chen, C. Song, and F. Zeng, “Recent progress
in resistive random access memories: Materials, switching mecha-
nisms, and performance,” Mater. Sci. Eng. R Rep., vol. 83, pp. 1–59,
Sep. 2014, doi: 10.1016/j.mser.2014.06.002.
[3] Y.-C. Chang, K.-J. Lee, C.-J. Lee, L.-W. Wang, and Y.-H. Wang,
“Bipolar resistive switching behavior in sol-gel MgTiNiOx memory
device,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 4, no. 5, pp. 321–327,
Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2016.2560879.
[4] K.-J. Lee, Y.-C. Chang, C.-J. Lee, and Y.-H. Wang, “Bipolar and
rewritable switching of one diode–one resistor nonvolatile strontium
titanate nickelate memory devices,” Vacuum, vol. 140, pp. 35–41,
Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.vacuum.2016.12.004.
[5] S. Gao et al., “Forming-free and self-rectifying resistive switching of
the simple Pt/TaOx/n-Si structure for access device-free high-density
memory application,” Nanoscale, vol. 7, no. 14, pp. 6031–6038,
Apr. 2015, doi: 10.1039/C4NR06406B.
[6] S. Gao et al., “Tuning the switching behavior of binary oxide-based
resistive memory devices by inserting an ultra-thin chemically active
metal nanolayer: A case study on the Ta2O5–Ta system,” Phys.
Chem. Chem. Phys., vol. 17, no. 19, pp. 12849–12856, Apr. 2015,
doi: 10.1039/C5CP01235J.
[7] S. Gao et al., “Implementation of complete Boolean logic functions in
single complementary resistive switch,” Sci. Rep., vol. 5, Oct. 2015,
Art. no. 15467, doi: 10.1038/srep15467.
[8] F. A. Chudnovskii, L. L. Odynets, A. L. Pergament, and
G. B. Stefanovich, “Electroforming and switching in oxides of
transition metals: The role of metal–insulator transition in the switch-
ing mechanism,” J. Solid State Chem., vol. 122, no. 1, pp. 95–99,
Feb. 1996, doi: 10.1006/jssc.1996.0087.
[9] K. Zhang et al., “VO2-based selection device for passive resistive ran-
dom access memory application,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 37,
no. 8, pp. 978–981, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LED.2016.2582259.
[10] P.-Y. Chen and S. Yu, “Compact modeling of RRAM devices and
its applications in 1T1R and 1S1R array design,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 12, pp. 4022–4028, Dec. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2492421.
[11] H. Pagnia and N. Sotnik, “Bistable switching in electroformed metal–
insulator–metal devices,” Physica Status Solidi (A), vol. 108, no. 1,
pp. 11–65, Jul. 1988, doi: 10.1002/pssa.2211080102.
[12] S. H. Chang et al., “Occurrence of both unipolar memory and threshold
resistance switching in a NiO film,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 102, no. 2,
Jan. 2009, Art. no. 026801, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.102.026801.
[13] M.-J. Lee et al., “Two series oxide resistors applicable to high speed
and high density nonvolatile memory,” Adv. Mater., vol. 19, no. 22,
pp. 3919–3923, Nov. 2007, doi: 10.1002/adma.200700251.
[14] S. Kim et al., “Ultrathin (<10nm) Nb2O5/NbO2 hybrid memory with
both memory and selector characteristics for high density 3D vertically
stackable RRAM applications,” in Proc. VLSI Technol., Honolulu, HI,
USA, Jun. 2012, pp. P155–P156, doi: 10.1109/VLSIT.2012.6242508.
[15] M. Zackriya, H. M. Kittur, and A. Chin, “A novel read scheme for
large size one-resistor resistive random access memory array,” Sci.
Rep., vol. 7, Feb. 2017, Art. no. 42375, doi: 10.1038/srep42375.
[16] E. Cha et al., “Nanoscale (∼10nm) 3D vertical ReRAM and

doi: 10.1016/j.jallcom.2007.07.077.
[23] M. Kang, S. Yu, and J. Son, “Voltage-induced insulator-to-
metal transition of hydrogen-treated NbO2 thin films,” J. Phys.
D Appl. Phys., vol. 48, no. 9, Feb. 2015, Art. no. 095301,
doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/48/9/095301.
[24] F. J. Wong, N. Hong, and S. Ramanathan, “Orbital splitting
and optical conductivity of the insulating state of NbO2,” Phys.
Rev. B, Condens. Matter, vol. 90, Sep. 2014, Art. no. 115135,
doi: 10.1103/PhysRevB.90.115135.
[25] A. Kim, K. Song, Y. Kim, and J. Moon, “All solution-processed, fully
transparent resistive memory devices,” ACS Appl. Mater. Interfaces,
vol. 3, pp. 4525–4530, Oct. 2011, doi: 10.1021/am201215e.
[26] P. Huang et al., “Self-selection RRAM cell with sub-µA switching
current and robust reliability fabricated by high-K/metal gate CMOS
compatible technology,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 11,
pp. 4295–4301, Nov. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2612824.
[27] M. A. Lampert, “Simplified theory of space-charge-limited currents
in an insulator with traps,” Phys. Rev., vol. 103, pp. 1648–1656,
Sep. 1956, doi: 10.1103/PhysRev.103.1648.
[28] Y.-C. Chang, R.-Y. Xue, and Y.-H. Wang, “Multilayered barium
titanate thin films by sol-gel method for nonvolatile memory applica-
tion,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 12, pp. 4090–4097,
Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2363651.
[29] Z. S. Wang et al., “Reproducible and controllable organic
resistive memory based on Al/poly(3,4-ethylene-dioxythiophene):
poly(styrenesulfonate)/Al structure,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 97, no. 25,
Dec. 2010, Art. no. 253301, doi: 10.1063/1.3529455.
[30] H.-S. P. Wong et al., “Metal–oxide RRAM,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 100,
no. 6, pp. 1951–1970, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2012.2190369.
[31] K.-J. Lee, L.-W. Wang, T.-K. Chiang, and Y.-H. Wang, “Effects
of electrodes on the switching behavior of strontium titanate nick-
elate resistive random access memory,” Materials, vol. 8, no. 10,
pp. 7191–7198, 2015, doi: 10.3390/ma8105374.

LEE et al.: BIPOLAR RESISTIVE SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS
[35] K. Jung et al., “Unipolar resistive switching in insulating niobium
oxide film and probing electroforming induced metallic compo-
nents,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 109, no. 5, Mar. 2011, Art. no. 054511,
doi: 10.1063/1.3552980.
[36] K. Jung et al., “Electrically induced conducting nanochannels in an
amorphous resistive switching niobium oxide film,” Appl. Phys. Lett.,
vol. 97, no. 23, Dec. 2010, Art. no. 233509, doi: 10.1063/1.3525710.
[37] Z. Q. Wang et al., “Flexible resistive switching memory device based
on amorphous InGaZnO film with excellent mechanical endurance,”
IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 32, no. 10, pp. 1442–1444, Oct. 2011,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2011.2162311.
[38] K. I. Chou, C. H. Cheng, Z. W. Zheng, M. Liu, and A. Chin,
“Ni/GeOx/TiOy/TaN RRAM on flexible substrate with excellent
resistance distribution,” IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 34, no. 4,
pp. 505–507, Apr. 2013, doi: 10.1109/LED.2013.2243814.
[39] C.-C. Lin, H.-Y. Wu, N.-C. Lin, and C.-H. Lin, “Graphene-oxide-based
resistive switching device for flexible nonvolatile memory applica-
tion,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 53, Mar. 2014, Art. no. 05FD03,
doi: 10.7567/JJAP.53.05FD03.